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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF
FOR
Sweetwater Utility, LIL.C P.O.Box 918
(Utility Name) (Business Address)
Wimberley, Texas 78676 (512) 847-5774
(City, State, Zip Codc) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and Necessity:

20887

"This tariff is effective in the following counties:

Hays and Caldwell

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

Niederwald (original jurisdiction to TNRCC 4/3/00)

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:

Woods of Brushy Creek Subdivision
WO #14094-001

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section,
all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION PAGE
1.0 RATESCHEDULE ...... ... ... .. . . . . .. 2
2.0 SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES  ................... 4
3.0 EXTENSION POLICY . ... .. i, 9

APPENDIX A SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
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Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 2

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE
Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge

5/8" or 3/4" $40.00

Volume charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the
following months: n/a

FORM OF PAYMENT: THE UTILITY WILL ACCEPT THE FOLLOWING FORM(S) OF PAYMENT

Cash_X , Check_X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify)
(THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS
MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 INSMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASHPAYMENTS.)

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ... .. 1.0%
(TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.)

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

T AP FEE . $795.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD RESIDENTIAL
CONNECTION. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (Large Connection Tap) ......... ... Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR TAP SIZE INSTALLED.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN

DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS

TARIFF):

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ........ .. ... ... ... . ... .. ..... $25.00

b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ......................... $25.00
LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) . .o\ttt vttt it it e e e e e e $5.00

TNRCCRULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENTBILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP

AR i i FESOUHGE CONSEHVATION Ui, o
53094C CON 20887 3'01

REV. 5/99 APPROVED TARIFF BY.s< | rFs



Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 3

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT.)

TRANSFER FEE . . . $50.00
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE LOCATION
WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE . ... e e, $25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY’S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .......... ... ... .. .......... $50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ................ 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TNRCC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE

RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING 30 TAC 291.21(K)(2).
LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: ' at cost
Refer to Section 3.0 Extension Policy for terms, conditions, and charges when new construction is

necessary to provide service.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP
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Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 4
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter

291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available

for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved

changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff.

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached
in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees (deposits, reconnect, tap,
extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, if required, will be granted before service
is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location.

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules.
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed
with the Commission.

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected

(A) Customer Deposits

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. The utility
will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules.

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant
has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within
the last two years.

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings.

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being
delinquent.

TeAde s vhi HESOURGE GONSEHVATION CUMSE. i
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Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 5

‘ SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.)

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees

A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided must pay |
a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where service has previously been

provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section 1. Any applicant or existing customer required ‘
to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a written

explanation of such costs prior to request for payment and/or commencement of construction. If the ‘
applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant i
or existing customer shall be informed of their right to appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other

regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area |
in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. |

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged to cover unique costs not normally incurred as
permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)(1)(C) if they are listed on this approved tariff. For example, a road |
bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique cost.

(C) Easement Requirement

Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicant’s property do not exist or public road

right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant’s property, the Utility may require the
‘ applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and across the applicant's real

property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easement(s) shall not be used for the

construction of production, storage, transmission or pressure facilities unless they are needed for adequate

service to that applicant.

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will
install tap and utility cut-off and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility will serve each
qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are required.
If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will
provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected date of
service.

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one
working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection.

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the
tap location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff.
‘ KA i\ uiie RESOURCE CONSERVATION GURimiSE. i
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Sewer Tariff Page No. 6

Sweetwater Utility. LL.C
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.)

2.06 Access to Customer's Premises

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to utility cutoffs at all times reasonably necessary
to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to protect and preserve the
integrity of the public drinking water supply.

Section 2.10 - Billing

(A) Regular Billing
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due

date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute
proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by
5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes
will be the next workday after the due date.

(B) Late Fees

A late penalty as stated on the rate schedule in Section 1.0 will be charged on bills received after the due
date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied
in a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty.

(C) Information on Bill

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates,
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone number (or numbers)
to which customers can direct questions about their utility service.

(D) Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the
utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this
loss of service.

Section 2.11- Payments

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the business
office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect
payments on customer accounts in the field.

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payer or payee's bank,
shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money

TeRAL s uRi RESOURGE CONSERVATION COMiiSS: Jn
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Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 7
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.)

order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall be
required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid.

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection

(A) With Notice
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered.

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into
within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given.

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.

(B) Without Notice
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules.

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day service
is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to
a hazardous condition.

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are corrected.

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting
the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain
the cause of the interruptions.

A e ufid AESOURGE GOHBERVATION CUblniS€. )
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Sweetwater Utility, LI.C Sewer Tariff Page No. 8
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.)

Section 2.15 - Quality of Service

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operation a treatment and collection facility of sufficient
size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to
treat sewage and discharge the effluent at the quality required by its discharge permit issued by the
Commission. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as
described in the TNRCC Rules.

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility
must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation
Commission complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require
continuation or restoration of service.

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant,
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years
after the final settlement of the complaint.

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the

utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission.

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused by the
customer.

TEAAL v Rt AESOURCE GONSERVATION CUMinSE. il
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Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 9
SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES.

NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY.

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer,
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the
customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction.

Unless an exception is granted by the TNRCC’s Executive Director, the residential service applicant shall
not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for water distribution and
pressure wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines.

Exceptions may be granted by the TNRCC Executive Director if

. adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes listed due to
distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger diameter
pipe is required for adequate service;

. or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or building
codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction the point of
use 1s located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area.

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific extension or
a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the applicant's costs for over
sizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the line pay at least as
much as the initial service applicant.

The utility shall bear the cost of any over-sizing of water distribution lines or waste water collection lines
necessary to serve other potential service applicants for customers in the immediate area.

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers with service
demands greater than residential customer demands in the certificated area, industrial, and wholesale
customers shall be treated as developers.

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant will
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred in
TEKAG e 5 URAL RESOURGE CONSERVATION CUBISE, )1
33094C CCN 20887Jm 3'01
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Sweetwater Utility, LL.C - Sewer Tariff Page No. 10
SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.)

providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and throughout his property including the
cost of all necessary transmission facilities.

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property
from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate capacity to serve the customer.
However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, the customer may
be charged the additional cost of extending service to and throughout their property, including the cost of
all necessary treatment and collection facilities necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be
created by that property.

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities Shall Bear

The utility will bear the full cost of any over sizing of collection mains necessary to serve other customers
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional
treatment and collection facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual
residential customers for treatment and collection facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission
under this specific extension policy.

Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any sewer collection line
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted subdivision. However,
if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the developer was notified of
the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must
also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with
the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written
request from the utility.

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service area and will
only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, in compliance
with TNRCC rules and policies, and upon extension of the Utility's certificated service area boundaries
by the TNRCC.

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for facilities
used in the treatment and collection of sewer or Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests
more than two connections on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will
be treated as developers.

TeAdG it RESOURCE CONSERVATION CuMliniS€. )
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Sweetwater Utility, LI.C Sewer Tariff Pzige No. 11
SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.)

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to
provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to
maintain compliance with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria
for sewer treatment and collection.

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions and
restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service
multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge for
facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the Texas Natural Resource
Conservation Commission minimum design criteria. Asprovided by 30 T.A.C.291.85(¢)(3), for purposes
of this section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers.

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed to a

developer’s property under the following circumstances:

. Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract; or

. if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of facilities
necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the standby fees are included on
the utility’s approved tariff after a rate change application has been filed. The fees cannot be billed
to the developer or collected until the standby fees have been approved by the commission or
executive director.

J for purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can only be charged
standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities necessary to provide individually
metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the community.

Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension Policy of
this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TNRCC rules, or the rules of such other
regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. Any applicant required
to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a written
explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant does
not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant shall be informed of the right to
appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's
rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicant's property(ies) is located.

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request for service
received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each potential
service location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. Service

(eAdG w1 ofiL RESOURCE CONSERVATION CUMISE Did
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Sweetwater Utility, LI.C Sewer Tariff Page No. 12
SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.)

application forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal weekday business hours.
Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the address provided by the
applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are
questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed service applications may be
submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible.

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit a
written service application and request that a tap be made. A diagram, map, plat, or written metes and
bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to be made
and, 1f necessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may also be
required with the tap request. The actual point of connection must be readily accessible to Utility
personnel for inspection and servicing while being reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and
mowers. If the Utility

has more than one main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be
made to the Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the applicant's full potential
service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending
from the nearest main. If'the tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location,
it will be made at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. If no agreement
on location can be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the TNRCC for resolution.

Section 3.06 - Qualified Service Applicant

A "qualified service applicant” is an applicant who has: (1) met all of the Utility's requirements for service
contained in this tariff, TNRCC rules and/or TNRCC order, (2) has made payment or made arrangement
for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all necessary easements and rights-of-way necessary to provide
service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service inspection certificate to the
Utility, ifapplicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each location to which service
is being requested.

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certificated service area as soon as
practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled within the
time limits prescribed by TNRCC rules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent to achieving
"qualified service applicant" status. If a service request cannot be fulfilled within the required period, the
applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will be
available. The TNRCC service dates shall not become applicable until the service applicant has met all
conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as defined by TNRCC rules.

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as defined by TNRCC
rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a condition of service to any location
within the developer's property. | ARG vl RESOURCE CONSERVATION CUMiMSE. !
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QEDINANCE No. Q40300 - 0'9/6/4,4 .

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING THE FRANCHISE, RIGHT. PERMISSION, AND
AUTHORITY TO SWEETWATER UTWLITY. LLC, & TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, TS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO CONSTRUCT, BXTEND,
MAINTAIN, REPAIR, REPLACE, CPERATE, AND REMOVE N CERTAIN
PORTIONS OF THE CltY OF NIEDERWALD, COUNTIES OF HAYS aND
CALDWELL, STATE OF TEXAS, A SY$1EM POR THE COLLECTION AND
TREATMENT OF WASTEWATER AND FOR THE PROYISION OF WASTEWATHER
AND SEWER SBRVICE, FOR AL PURPOS3S FOR WHICH THIS SERVICE MAY
BE USED;, ALLOWING THE USE OF STREETS, ALLEYS, SIDZWALKRS.
BASEMENTS, RIGHTS.0F-WAY, AND PUBLICPLACES; ADDRBESINGTITLETO
IMPRCYEMENTS, CERTIFICATE OF 2ONVENIENCE AND NECE3ISITY, RATES,
OPERATIONS, SERVICES, UTILITY RULES & REGULATIONS; REQUIRING A
GROSS REVENUE FEE aND THe MAINTENANCE OF PLATS, MAPS, AND
RECORDS; RRGULATING EXCAVATIONS, REQUIRING LIABILITY TNSUTRANCE
AND INDEMNITY; SETTINO TERM OF ORDINANCE; ALLOWING ASSIONMENT;
PROBIBITING WAIVER, RECGULATING NOTICES; PROVIDING POR
ACCEPTANCE OF ORDINANCE, SEVERARILITY, REPEAL CF CONFLICTING
ORDINANCE, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREZAS, Swestwate Usilty, L1C, & Toas iimited Uablity company, bavefler elsd destgneted
a4 the Utlity, bas msquested that the Maywr wd City Sowneil grent it, its sucuessors and wisigns, Bie
franchise, right, privilege, wé authortty by ordiancs, to consucy otend, melitals, mepaie, replace,
operule, ead temove in e City of Niadarwiid  system fbr the collection and treatmaent of wastewnter and
for The provision of vastewatsr and sower aacvice, Rt sli purpeses for which this servies may o wsed; sod

WHEREAS, tha Utility haa duly complied with all peuvisione of the laws of the Statzof Texas, and
with el ordinances of ihe Cily wits refamacs to the obiaining of B Paachiss, rght, privilege, and

sufhiority;

NOW THEREFORE, BEIT ORDAINED BY TH E MAYOR ANT CITY COUNCIL CF THE CITY OF
NIEDERWALD, TEXAS:

SECTION 1, GRANT OF FEANCHIAR

(®  TseCiyof Nisderwald, Texas (“dm City”) hazeby graots 6 Swestwaser Unlity, LLC ("te
Ueliy™), tae aouexchasive Sgit, privilegs ans Zgackite 16 tonviruct, aatess, matziain, repely, replace,
operate, and remmeve In the Ciiy of Njcderssld, Texas 3 system %or the collestios snd weatment of
wostewater and for (ne provision of wastewRier and sewer service, foc al] parposes for viich ths Uity
and its customers may u3e this service fors periad of ten (10) yewrs from Yss offccidve d 3teolthis fanchise

ordinanse.
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83  TheCinyhereby grany he Uity the nonexsivsive rght, privilege, sod Banchise {0 intall s |
I8, ovar, under, aong end across e preseat and fusure soosts, aliays, sidewdlis, snd other sudlic L |
cassmenis mud righamof way #Ithis Qo wprcase tlirdo uf the Cliy ds thgy may Row 2t RoresNer exlst, & B
paery slarts, works, malns, services, couduity, pipss, taniss, and appustonences for the purpose of
operating e84 extemding o tas City of Nicdorwald, Tegas, 45d its inhabitacts, ¢ wastewater systorn, The
Utility*s vse 0 City strests, diieys, sidewsalks, o other gudlic savamenty and rights-of way ahali be subieet
to'end aomductad (n accordance with the City's polides, prucedires, and crdinanses pow In force or thar
the City may subtoquendly a6t or enast relative 10 the use of Qe sbets, alleys, fdewalky, easements, _ |
rights-ofwey, of pubilc plsses of 1he City, inoluding all erdizanscs roledng 1o the wse of sizects by publie |
utilides Thotemns of thiy Sanchizs ordinance sball apply to oll areas aat the City suBseguessly annexes A |
tmaediately upon the effective date of annexetion. & |

{6}  Nothingcontained i this frenchioe ordinanceshall be conetry od us preventing, dimlalhing,
¢r régiricting the Uity from uslng for public utlllty purposes any sesem dut shoton on aay plat or plats of
any porticn of the Clty previously or subesquently plasted or socurded o1 any cessment that any person,
firra, of corporatior hes ot may Fubscquently cres, grart, or dedicate for public ulity purposes

whatsosver,
SECTIONZ. URE OF STRERTS, ALLEY S SIDEWALKS. EASIMENTS RIGATI-OF:
WAY, AN FUSLIC PLACES
‘ (8  The Utitity will provide sexvics by means of suects, slleys, eatements, and other publio

dghts-of-wiy, [€tas Lility cecds additional emseuenis o provide sovive. them the provitien of thase
ensements ghall bo tha reanondidilin of Mie Srovsrty o'wser reotestle suh service.

(O}  The Clty reserves theright 0 reasonably regulste fae erection and constauction oy wotk
by the Uity and ' mzasopsbly designate the location of any suck work and construction prior to the
comanamnen of the work.

(6). The Utility will locate, eroct, ané malnisin its syaters, plaats, works, mains, services,
scpdults, plpes, tarks, azd appuTERasoes ko that none o f these facitities will endengr or intorfore with Go
Lives of persons, inierfire With any mprovemenss the Ciry may doem proper to Take, o2 uknoccssacily
binder of obatrust the e wso of ths sroas, alleys, Eridges, sisements, righta-of-way, or putlic propecty,

Utlity's foeilities restrict of oviruet he operation or [ooalion vz any fiture operation or losation of any
rtreat, alloy, bridge, right-ofway, sesexett, o public groperty, the Uiliity, upon Uity (30) days written
notice S te Chty, will comumence samoviag r relocsting, &8 recessery, any and Wi of lts facilities o
fxvares 8¢ {tg own expense.

(@ The Utity will not place fecliities o Sntures where the facilifios or Sxiures will laterfory
with Any exiftiag Welar, gws, sléclic, ot talaphore fcilitics, ralfic orrol sigrallzstlon, stwwt Lights, fire
s, o comamunisedon lines, or obsruz or knder 11 any rmanaer the verious wilities terving tho residents
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(§  Theluilinywillinstall oll wastewater lines under 1his franchise oxdinance so asnot W injwe
or damege uezeoméarily any pudlic grounds, drains, storm sewams, csteh Basing, or oMer Lke
improvegients, Howevar, (f ke Unility's izaagdlatien cf voe of ity wastew st lase anages aty public
groands, draing, storm sewers, satch busina, or other like improvemeals, then the Uiility shall repels the
damage ceused 1od restors e public grounds, draing, 5o sewers, ceich dasing, or ofur like
{Tprovementy 1 as gocd conzition as extited prior © undamaiing the wetk, ‘

(@  ftke Uity roUses or noglacls to repair say public grounds, draing, storm sewers, catch
Yasins, o older like improvemeats that {1 demazas duniry inwallation of 4 wWastewster lize wilhln &
ressoaable Kime afer it completes {1 work on e relared pecject ad if tho City bk given e Utiliry thinty
{30) days’ written notice of the Utility*s refusa] or aeglacy, then:

(1) the City Council may Frect (e Dacesrary ropaiss be ctade a2 the expenys of the
Udllity, aad '

2)  the Udlity shall be responsdle for ell danagss sustained by any persor o7 pérons
by reesos of tds rofisa! or negless of te Urdlity,

SECTIONS IIILE IO IMPROVEMENTE

00 to 37 wastewnzer wility componezis whetser tlnugred on public grounds or on easecients for
public yHiRy plrpeses, sha!l be end rercin in tas Utility, ils sucocescre or asaigas,

SECTION & CERTIECATE OF CONVANIENCE AND NECESSILY

Tho Utllity will securs Som the Toxas Nataral Resowsss Commissian o eertificate of convendenss
2nd necassily to construct, sperate, and maintain Qe ils wastewraler system infhe erea it proposes 16 seTve

SECTION 6. RATES. QPERATIONS, AND SIRVICES

(8) Beosussthe City ks slocied o bave the Texas Nunural Resource Corservation Commtsaion
havo exclusive fustedicBon over Bs sower utlity rtes, opaaticus, nd survises within the corporaie Umits
of the City under Section 18,043 of the Tenas Watec Code, tha rutes et ths Utility will chazge and the
ot and regulations goveening o fumighing of eatvices to Lhsbitan of the Ciry hat Qe Udlity will
&llow mder Als fanchise ordinazce will be thoss satworized by and cn file with the Tewas Natural
Resoee Conservation Commission or wy and all other public sutbontios beving junadiction ln the
premises durlag the term of tis Fagchis ondinance, cnlees aad unti! the City reinststes its crigizal
Jurladiction to regulate utility rates, operations, end sarvioes,

(6)  The Utiiity will £l {4 spproved tadfl wil the Ciyr and shall make it avatlsble for
inspection by the public asd rosidents of&e Oy,

Wﬂa&mﬂ S
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SECTION 6. UTUJTY RVLES AND REGURATIGNS

(¢ The Udity shell have the authority w promulgats sesh wules, regulationg, terms, sad
conditions affecting ity cuxioraers as shall be reasonsbly esessery to caable o Vtility 1 exezcise feg
sights and perform its obligations under this franchise srdinancs end fo assure urdnleripted sevvice to cach
and 3l 67 {tg ousiorners.

) Ay rach ruer, regualations, iermy and conditions shell aot be la confistwith the provisions
woreof o applicekls fedoral, siete cad local laws,

(6)  Tac Uty wil) e & copy of its nules with the City and keop & copy in tha Utliny'e local
office & laspection by s public.

SECTICN 7. CROKE REVENUX FRE

N Onthe___ _dayof______ 2000 end quarterly thersulter, 43 days afler cach
calendar Aianss for the ife of tals Bunchise, Swostwuw Uity LLE, it 5aceessors and aziigny, shali pey
to s iy o Niodawalé 8 sum equal 10 four persent (44) of It pose revezue racelvee fhom the splo of
monthly syastaweter savice within the cocposste Jirits of tha City for the preceding calandas quartr ix
&1 paympei S the mrivilags of ueing and deamupying the sheot slleys, sasetaenty, sghu.afoway, parks,
aud ofhee pablic placee n the City of Niodarwaid, This pagreent shall o ln lieu of 2y other tax or
increasad wte of X & other irupositior, MstasmioT, or chages, exsepl i valorom wxoe. ’

| C ()  Tus Usllty will pay to the Clty the gross revenre "o cithorized n this section quanterly
' 03 or bafdre Ge | 5t day of the second mooth Lilowing the end of the quasterly peried for which the
payrnen ig due, Ths UtTity will deitver the grass revenue foo jaymens o the City Eecratazy, along wid
B goss revepus fie slalameny, showing, is ¢ formn G the City appmves, he caleulatons of the smount
of the qagraly payment. An ciflom of o Utllity will eertiy i fes statomant to e trug snd corrent.

(@ The Lrisfy will e axually witk the Ciry Secreiary ao later then Rowr (43 mouths ifies e
0 of the Ugillty s fiscal vear, as audired siatement of revenies attmbutsbis to the ¢pdrations of its sysiers
withiz the City pursuant 0 it fraschise ordinance, whish statertent shall tave boen eudiied by g
mdependen: Corgtied Public Acoountan! whoes repor chall coocompany the statemant.

{d)  Toe Clry shall have Ws right tc review or sudi the Ldiiny’s gross evenue fes statemiealy
wnd sigsamane o revenuss 2od other Secks and roeesds. and 15 secsrtpute any ameuts detennined o be
payable ucder als fanshise ordinance.

SECTION S PLALS. MAPS, AND BLLORDE
The Utillty will make tad keep &I aad complete plats, maps, and records showing e exact

locasion of &l plmts, worke, maing, 8arvicas, scudiits, pipvs, ks, and fanilites loexiad e2d fta the
Utllity uses i tha Siry of Nisderwald, Texss, {a sonnection with its systez. Tis Utllity will keep these

G Setacald Ondiasoge N 2y-0300 AL
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platy, mepa and records curren: of ali times w0 refice! 2l changes in the svatem and w) additions,
relocgBons, aad modiSastions 19 My sydiem.

BECTIONYS. VAT

1) TheUtillty will notdistusb the surfice or subsurfacz of mny strees, allcy, sidewall, rightef
waw, ar public piase for the purpase of LoatUCHan OF iaiAtenance without Sost cbm.mng 2 permit o do
% fom the gy

()  TheUskty will not encumnber my sec, elley, sidewsik, right-ofeway of public placa for
& longer period Bhas whall bo necwsary o peform and .crrpls’e the work,

(¢}  Whenever e Udlity does take up or distush ary rree, a,b; sidewalk, na‘u-o! -WEY, O
public place In bullding, constricdng, renewing, rmrtizing o removing i faniliHes, Lo Ubitiry wxf‘

- guad MW e strest, aliey, sldewalk, ightiofinny, or pudlio place 2 ull tirges by tae placanant of

gy, fences, or boardings he bounds of *h\on dusing petiods of Jusk and deckiiess, the

h UGE!); cloarty danigroted y warming Ughts,

(d'ﬂ The Udlity shall 1l {a aay excavstion o openi:zg of &a excavadon and will restove e
surfics axu experae within 8 rmcmlc dme afer complediun of the work o 58 gocd & 2ondlieon w
befors 5¢ commancarnent of the work

(6 (ftho Uiy 202 to ressore i swafise and melie repuage witkine Moub)o dme, the City
may fix 4 peasanghle e and ooty Re Uklity ef hy resioreBon and repaire required sud the timw Fasd
for aarmpledon o tese sctions.

§  Upon the Uklity's fallirs © comply witlin e time spectfied o he previous subsection,
tbs City sy ¢ause proper saazamation nd repainy 0 bo made, sad &e Utility will pay Be exoyase of ruch
work upen demand by te Qlty.

8BCTION 10, LIABLITY INSURANKE

{®) Prior £ commensing e Zstletos of ity systemn, agd c@neu‘uing for the Suaation of thie
tanciiss, Y Uity 24l procuss pad madnteln public liablity and property innuzrence {n g amoust ast
Lesg them $580,000.00 for bodily tnjury &xd 5500,000.00 fem prope-ty das unage for sach oceurrence, with
an Inpuence sompany Hc:nasd L 60 busirdes L4 Toxss, nparing aghing clolms for Uability or damages
{n comecion wity:

. (1) Liubility to persons or Samage o proper™y 'n any way afising out of or tuough the
B9y o7 axclasions of D Udllfy, its agents, servatts, or employess, or to which e Udlity
negligence may io any way contrisute; end

(3)  Lisbility arlaing ow of the Utiliy's cpersdens and relatfonships with any
independarn{ contrastor or redeontrmstor.

1RwA XRR Pegrset v
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()  TheCity Akomey stall approve this ins aenca policy, acd the Lility will Slesnd rsalntala
b copy ofthis policy slong with writtan svidence of payment o req d2ad preemiuns, with tas City Sacretary
durag 3¢ wers of thls faackise.

(&) The Utlity shall immedistely advise o Sty of sry cignificant lifigaden, actual or
oumtial, Bad! might affest s Insurance policy. :

(4} Al inswagees policies malntained puryaant 1o tis Barchiss shal! conin the Dliowing
orgidons vy sndzmemant

(1) TheQlty of Visderwald shel! be s mamed insured aid the terma o waer” o “City of
Nisderwald” shal rclods all sutborites, Boards, Bursaus, Commisstane, Divistons, Departrzean,
anxd offices of ¢ City md b individual members, emplovees, snd sgents of e City {» thalr
official casastiss and/or while acting on banuifof the Clty.

(2)  Bach pollzy shali requirs thes the Insurance compary provids the Ciry Sex::um? -1
swrtified tnail written notlce of camoellation or of :aterinl change [ e termis of the pofioy 4t Jeest
ey (30) d1ys peior io s mapasad canclliesion or metamal ¢harge,

() Iomwers chal oot have any mght of recovery ugalnut e City, It baing e wemion
as The insurance policies chal] protest the Ulisy and e City wud thall se pritrasy sovarsge for
o] Josses thar the pelicies sover.

4)  Thepolicy dlxuse “other Inglrence” shell not spply ta the Clty of Nlederwald when
Ge City {v am tzpursd on the poliey,

SECTION 11, INDEMNITY

(8)  The Utlizy agrees to ndemndly, defend, and seve bwmaless tie City, I8 agents, ofScers,
ssrvarss, ad Frployem, sgelon and Som any wnd o ¢laint By & on sebalf ol @y perees, firm, or
corparasior, arislag fom the vozdust of or Danageent of the Sanchis, o from any cccuwtence ln
SOTAONt & WA 50 e adise; acd fom sty and all clelms arising Sorn any breesh or dofiult on the part
cf e Uslity in the perfammance of uoy covenant or ggradmant o1 e sart of the URKy 10 be porformed
pursuant 1 the (arms of this Swmochise ordinance, of er3ing Sam 4%y 8& or segligence of e Uiiity, or
gry 571 sgems, cunirestosy, subcontaczor, servaats, spioyees, or Huemsees; and fom and sgaingt all
co8ts, coumsel faes, sxpensis, and HabDltes nowred fs or about gy such clsim or procesding Frought o
guch claimm.

®  Upenreseelprofnotice in writing Som the City, the L'ility akall, ul its own expense, defend
any setion or prosesding brought agacost the Sty I8 which, It {5 clodmed the: S setivitles of toy Ltlity o
it agenlt, pervanss, o7 enployees cawsed perssnal irjury or property damage In sompestior with the
irsalstian, ¢peretion, and malntenanes of ko Utility 'a ¢y sien.
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SECTION 32 RERIQD OF TRF OF THIS ORDINANCE; TERMINATION

This agreecnwnc shall b ia full forca aod e!Tsor for tho porind beginning with the offective dete of
Qs Sancise cediranes aad ending ten (0} years, provided that ot the end of the expiration yf'the initiel
pericd, the tem of b ordinance wAll automatically remew for suscessivi prriods of ten (10) yours.
However, if dusing e last &w mosths of the inidal pesiod or Of any #uccassive tep (10) yerr pariad, if
e party Eves the cBar paty At less Cen ninety doys’ orier wriken notlee serting fordh {1 desire fo
terinate s Sanckisd sréinance-agrsement, then s freackise ordinanss-ggrasraens saall fereinnte o
the expirggion of e BDen currest period.

SECTIONLS ASSIGIMENT

AD provisions ofthis Saochise ordinance gt are ShEpAtery upor or shiich (nurs tp ths benefit of
e Udllsy shall 250 De obligawry spag and ehall Lvars to 10 bunsfit of all suecossors snd a5 g3 of the
Udlity, and the ward “Utiliny whorever wsed I this Smachisz ardinance stall incfude andbe taken to mean
r.ot only tre Utility, but all successers 18 assigns of the Unilisy, The Utifiry sball not 855027 or trarsfir
thls Funchise wless # has cbtalried Mo spprove) of (2 Ty Council of the City sxpreseed by crdinar e

SZCTION 14 SO WAIVER

Neider the UNility nor s City s3all be excused Som complying with any of the terms of this
Eerchive ardlagnee by any falhura ofthe Utility or Lo Clty om on of Biore o scusions 0 lnsis! upon OF s¢ek
complimmos with any Mok tivms o7 coaditions.

SBCTION 18 NOTICES

Unlese otierwiss noySed i writag by the ctiver party, the addresses and ‘elecopiez aumbers of the
City #nd tao Utlity 16 und 4l rematn o oot S0rti Seoneath the signatore oL esch paaty. Nollee 10 4 pmty
is cffective whan 4 parsy aotually recelves 12 4z iry them-curreet addmees or telocopier sumber or whes o
Py i3 degned to havs reculved b A party I dewmumd 10 have recsived o udtles on the BAY enjerdar day
following the duy i1 s dupodited with e 1.5, Poaal Serviee piopely eddressed and with proper postage
4505 a8 a8 cteti€ed or regictared mail,

SECTION 14.

The Uailty sial bave GRean (1) §uys efter prssago o 116 Sanchise ordinancs in which 10 Rlo its
written scopptance of the anchize ordingaos with the Tty Seesvtary, éd upor 2 Uiidiny's Blag of its
85cey3503, Br's Sunchise ordinance shall vake ¢ffect and be is foive Mot wnd after the date of 125 pessage
and the Udlity's Sling phall effecriste and meke Sliding e zgreamerni comadned {n duly Fanchise
ordirance.

Pagr7or ¢
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SECTION 1. SEVERABILITY

(0 ey portion of Vs franchise ordingnce is he!d t de igvajid or urerfuroeable for any
T m: Bolding ehall not b sonstrued o affect any cther portion of Qs srdinance, end Al ot
portions bkl reesgin in full foree ind offect,

®)  Itw City detsrmines that » cowt action or the actian of the stete or federal guvernment
aioois @ material grovision of tus Agreement mad Saashise ordineancs, ther the Ciy shall have the right

1o modify this ordinanos o suck reusopable extent &3 it doams nosessasy to 2Ty oul (e R4l {ntent @l
purpose of this Agreement and franchiss crdiuaces.

SECTION 18, REPEAL OF CONFRICTING RROVISIQONE

ALl rovisions ia all othar sedinanses i confiot with tis ordinsice are rapes) od, wiich repeal shall
ke X0 upsn te sffactive date of tis crdimarcs.

SECTION 19, EFFECTIYE DATE
The sfscrive daze of this Ordisegso is %&Mz T

PASSED AXMD APFROVED thia ‘M fay of _%zzgi__ 2000.

CITY OF NITDERWALD

RICKY ADKINS, Mayor
Cliy of Mederwald, Texas
13351 Camito Real

Nioderwild, Tukes 78640
Telecopient

ATTEST,

DENA DAVID, Clty Sceretary

Pigs 8ol @
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ORDINANCE NO. _D YL 30014

AN ORDINANCE SLECTING TO KAVE THE TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE
CONSERYATION COVMISSION EXERCISE CRIGINAL JURISDICTION QVER THE
VTRITY RATES, OPERATIONS, AND SERVICES OF RETAL WATER AND
SEWER UTLLITIES WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF 711 E CITY PURSUANT
TC SBCTION (3.042 OF THE TEXAS WATER LO2Z; NOTING A TERM OF THIS
ORDINANCE; ADDRESS NG RATES, OPERATIONS, AND SERVICES; PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY, REPBAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES, s2D AN
EFFECTIVS DATE

WHERBAS, the City of Nisdenwdld, Hays ané Caldwal) Counties, Texns bs axclusive ariginal
Jurisdictiop ovee water snd aewer il Lty rates, opetations, and servizes within tus eorpUTUle Lindte pursant
o Sactica 13.042() of the Texay Water Code:

WHEREAS, the water 12d sowee ullities within the comorsre lhmits of s Qlty bove cortifizatem
of canveniencs and recesity tut exfesd gulide the carporem Limds of the City and over wigeh
uzincorpomied aess Mo Taxes Neture Resewres Conservadion bas exolusive Juiagistion over water and
sewer utilify rafes, epeatiens, wd swvices pusvant to Section 13.047 = f the Tovas Water Code;

WHERBAS, 1t Texas Natersl Rosouras Conservition Comaissiag will, hercfors, nesessasily
rogalare the water and swwer usifity rates, cperations, and se13ees of e waln And sewer ulilitiss that
provide taryices within the corperate Limlts of the Clry bezause the utilitias huve semdes areas ovtside of
i Cisy; '

WHEREZAS, he City does n2t wegt o uraeceesdrly dupiicele the efforty ¢f the Toxes Natural
Resource Consarvarion Commissien and dasires 1o defor 1o the Comymission s experilseir. ;cgulating waser
and sower sllities 6 allowed !a Sectics 15.042(b) of the Tozas Water Code;

NOW THEXZPORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNG'L OF THE CI'T™Y OF
NIEDERWALD, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. ELECTION

Thy City of Nisderwald, Toxus (“ths Jiiy”) beredy alsct: 1 Save e Teran Nabural Resourse
Comsarvetion Cammission ererise orl ginal forisdictoz over tae Uity sy, epurations, and saryices of
wisil weler and sewer williffes witais the corporiss linits of the Ciry pursump: 1o Sectlon 13.042(3) of the
Texas Weidy Cada

S ot Mo Ortasaa e, £4030C L5
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G# CITY OF NIEDERWALD

RICRY ADKINS, Mayer
City of Niederwald, Taxas
13851 Camins Resl

Nicderwald, Texas 18640
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SECTION2, TERM OF THIS ORDINANCE i
|

The Clty hereby understands that, purruant to Secrion 12.042(c) of the Texss Waier Code, it mey
wvingiate hy srdlmsce its Jurisdiction over the udlley ratee, cpesnsions, and serviees of retall water and
iwer otfitios within the corperate limits of thy City a8 any time afler Gio sevond srplvergary of e
afestive dais of this Ordinence, urlets tha emniversary osows during the pendency of a rate proceeding
bofors the Teres Naraal Rewource Conservigon Commipsion. The Clty alsc hereby wderstends v if
[+ reinstaces s Jwrisdicticn, it mzy 0! agAn elect to have the Texas Watwral Resouwce Conservation
Cormisyion exercise this furisdiotion uat] the second teniversary of the date cn which 1he Qity “elnitates
its juradicon.

SECTION S, \TION VY

B (8 BeesnsetheCity has olactad 1o have the Texas Nary-u Rasowe Conservation Commiseion
bavy exclysive jurtediction ovar (he sewer udifty 08, opereang, and services within the vorparste mits

:’l é ,  272e Oty under Section 13,042 of ths Texas Water Code, (he rates Dat he water end sewer utilitios will

o9 evthorged Sy and on £l with the Texw Nature! Resoiree Conzervarion Commitsion or w.v and all
y L

T chmppe and tho rules and regulatizr governdey the fumisting of wrvices to inhabitants of the Clry wilibe
Z otrer pudlic auortie Bavizg judediodon (n the srepyses during the worn of s ordinrace.

() The water aod sewer uslitles providing water or sewer utllity serdce within s oorporate
_ [pite of tke Ctey aball fle {1 approved wifP with the Oty td shall raake §f 2. sifebie for inspection by
. the public and reaidants of e Chty.

SECTION 4. SRYERABLLITY

If anty portion of tis Ordinancs in 2eld 10 ba {avalié of uaefsreesble fos any rauson, et holding
shall aot ba construsd 1o atfect iy other pering of this Ordinance, 11d ¢} ather portiong sitdll remaln In
full Srce aad ook, '

SECTION & z L QONFLICTION N,

All providons la o other ordinences in conflict with this Ordimarse are tapenlod, which repeal
aBall take offct upon the sMec:ive date of this Ordineose.

SECTIONG BREECTIIVE DATR
sy 7
The effective date of s Ordinancs is ij/“,ﬁ 7 2000,

PASSED AND APPROVED this \5@(‘ day of 0 WK
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